
FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316 Project#: CFP# F9130 & F7316/ MR#315. 70

Amendment No. 2

3 5 g 4FA# 9200000000MR31570

AMENDMENT No. 2

TO CALL FOR PROJECTS PROPOSITION C AND MEASURE R FUNDING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF LONG BEACH AND THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

This Amendment No. 2 to the Funding Agreement (this "Amendment"), is dated as of May 4, 
2022 by and between the City of Long Beach (" Grantee") and the Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("LACMTA"). 

RECITALS: 

A. Grantee and LACMTA entered into that certain Funding Agreement
No.9200000000MR31570, dated March 2, 2020, which was amended on September 20, 2021, 
the " Existing FA"), which Existing FA provides for the Artesia Great Boulevard Project (the
Project"); and

B. WHEREAS, the Grantee desires to increase the Project' s budget of Measure R by
9, 112, 000 from $2, 215, 000 to $ 11, 327,000. This amount is within the Board authorized

budget increase for the Project, which was approved by the LACMTA Board on January 27, 
2022; and

C. WHEREAS, the LACMTA Board on October 25, 2018, delegated administrative

authority to staff to extend funding agreement lapse dates to meet PA& ED, PS& E, ROW and

Construction time Frames; and

D. WHEREAS, the Grantee and LACMTA desire to extend the lapsing date of FY2017- 18
Measure R Funds to June 30, 2023; and

E. WHEREAS, the Funds are currently programmed for the Project as follows
1, 450,000 in Measure R Funds in FY 2017- 18, $ 765, 000 in Measure R Funds in FY 2021- 22, 

4, 112, 000 in Measure R Funds in FY 2022-23, $ 5, 000,000 in Measure R Funds in FY 2023- 

24, $ 3, 264,059 in Proposition C 25% Funds in FY 2019- 20 and $ 3, 263, 059 in Proposition C

25% Funds in FY 2020-21. The total designated amount for the Project is $ 17, 854, 118; and

F. Grantee and LACMTA desire to amend the Existing FA as provided herein. 

Rev: 04. 05. 2022 1 Measure R Funding Agreement — Highways — General



FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316 Project#: CFP# F9130 & F7316/ MR#315. 70

Amendment No. 2

FA# 9200000000MR31570

AGREEMENT: 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy ofwhich
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Part I, Paragraph 2. 4 of the Existing FA is hereby amended by deleting it in
its entirety and replacing it with the following: "To the extent the Measure R funds are

available, LACMTA shall make to GRANTEE a grant of the Measure R funds in the amount
of $11, 327,000 (the " Funds") for the Project. LACMTA Board of Directors actions on April

26, 2018, July 22, 2021, and January 27, 2022 granted the Measure R Funds for the Project. 
The Funds are currently programmed in four (4) Fiscal Years: $ 1, 450,000 in FY 2017- 18; 

765, 000 in FY 2021- 22; $ 4, 112,000 in Measure R Funds in FY 2022- 23; and $5, 000,000 in

Measure R Funds in FY 2023-24." 

2. Part II, Section 8. 1 ( iv, v, and vi) of the Existing FA is hereby amended by deleting it
in its entirety and replacing it with the following: 

iv) Expending the Measure R Funds granted under this FA for
allowable costs within five years or 60 months from July 1 of the Fiscal Year in
which the Funds are programmed, unless otherwise stated in this FA. All

Measure R Funds programmed for FY 2017- 18 are subject to lapse by June 30, 
2023. 

v) Expending the Measure R Funds granted under this FA for
allowable costs within three years or 36 months from July 1 of the Fiscal Year in
which the Funds are programmed, unless otherwise stated in this FA. All

Measure R Funds programmed for FY 2021- 22 are subject to lapse by June 30, 
2024. All Measure R Funds programmed for FY 2022-23 are subject to lapse by
June 30, 2025. All Measure R Funds programmed for FY 2023-24 are subject to

lapse by June 30, 2026. 

vi) Expending the Proposition C 25% Funds granted under this

Agreement for allowable costs by June 30, 2023 ( lapse date), within 36 months

from July 1 of the FY 2020-21, final Fiscal Year in which funds are
programmed." 

3. Attachment A-1 of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment A-2, attached. 

4. Attachment B1- 1 of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment B1- 2, attached. 

5. Attachment C- 1 of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment C- 2, attached. 

6. Attachment E- 1— TIP Sheet of the Existing FA is hereby replaced by Attachment E- 2, 
attached. 

Rev: 04.05. 2022 2 Measure R Funding Agreement — Highways — General



FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316 Project#: CFP# F9130 & F7316/ MR#315. 70

Amendment No. 2

FA# 9200000000MR31570

7. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing FA remains in full force and effect
as originally executed. All rights and obligations of the parties under the Existing FA that
are not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain unchanged. 

Rev: 04.05. 2022 3 Measure R Funding Agreement — Highways — General



FTI P #: LAF9130 & LAF731 G Project#: CFI'# F9130 & 

F7316/ MR#315. 70
Arr endment No_ 2

FA## 9200000000MR31570

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the FA to be

executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below: 

LACMTA: 

LOS ANG ES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

pq

Ey: Date: —Ml
VStephale N. Wiggins

Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DAWYN R. HARRISON

Acting, County Counsel

By. 
eputy

GRANTEE: 

CITY OF LONG BEACH

B " ..
a, - JrAt — 4ovi— 

Tom Modica

City Manager E LUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date: t•.:- 

Date:.._,... 2Z

By. Date:  , 

C axles Parkin

City Attorney

Rev: 09. 14.2021 4 Measure R Funding Agreement -- Highways — General





4ffi545475,000 I 55,

a0250007Ier25' 35I560I
FY = 23. Fru 23-7

f6,125, 000

r7zau-zs

s: 10 so so So So 1 0 f0

1, 275, 000 $ 1, 235, 643 f0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O s0



FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316 Project#: CFP# 9130 & F7316/ MR# 315. 70

Funding Agreement#: 920000000MR31570

ATTACHMENT C-2
SCOPE OF WORK

CAPITAL PROJECT

PROJECT NAME: 

Artesia Great Boulevard

PROJECT LOCATION/ LIMITS/ AREA: 

The project limits on Artesia Boulevard are from the Western City Limit (at Harbor Avenue) to
the Eastern City Limit (at Downey Avenue) for a total length of 3. 2 miles. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION INCLUDING MULTI-YEAR SUBREGIONAL PROGRAM AND
PROJECT NEXUS: 

The purpose of the project is to improve safety and operational capacity on Artesia Boulevard, in
the City of Long Beach. The City' s recently adopted Mobility Element identifies four Congestion
Hot Spots along the length ofArtesia Boulevard, primarily due to its immediate proximity to SR - 
91. The Artesia Boulevard corridor is located approximately 1, 000 feet to the South of SR -91 and
runs parallel to the State highway. Unexpected events that occur on SR -91 typically create
recurring congestion that typically negatively impacts the operational efficiency of Artesia
Boulevard. Within the project limits there are six highway interchanges that impact the operations
of Artesia Boulevard when SR -91 has events. While Artesia Boulevard must continue to serve

regional traffic and spillover traffic from SR -91, it must also allow for travel that is more efficient

for all modes, including vehicles, bicyclists, pedestrians, and transit. 

OVERALL PROJECT SCOPE: 

In an effort to achieve economies of scale, minimize redundancies, and deliver a single, cost- 

effective project the City of Long Beach and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation
Authority have agreed to consolidate the three projects, Artesia Corridor Adaptive Traffic Control
System (ATCS) Enhancement Project, Artesia Great Boulevard, and Artesia Boulevard Project as

the Artesia Great Boulevard (the " Project"). The overall Project scope includes all scope elements

from each of the three projects. However, each of the three projects include specific eligible scope

elements and budgetary requirements that shall be followed through the development of the
Project and identified in the Individual Project Scope and Budget Requirements. 

The Scope of Work ( SOW) for the Project includes a series of operational improvements along
the 3. 2 -mile length of Artesia Boulevard, within the City of Long Beach. Project features include
the following elements. 

The Project includes re -design of existing center medians. Geometrical roadway changes would
modify existing medians for the accommodation of new roadway geometrics that will enhance
capacity and operational improvements. The original scope noted narrowing existing 18 -feet wide
medians to 10 -feet wide; however, based on further design development capacity enhancement, 
operational improvements and complete street elements are accomplished with median widths

typically of 12 -feet. Center medians will be upgraded with new landscaping and irrigations
systems to improve overall aesthetics on the corridor. Signalized intersections will be modified

with bulb -outs that will provide additional safety by shortening the crossing distance for
pedestrians. The construction of bulb -outs will also improve signal timing by shortening

03. 01. 19 Measure M Funding Agreement— MSP

Page 1 of 6 Attachment C — Scope of Work



FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316 Project#: CFP# 9130 & F7316/ MR# 315. 70

Funding Agreement#: 920000000MR31570

pedestrian crossing distances and reducing signal cycle lengths. Additional hardscape work will
include the design and constructions ofnew bulb -outs with bio swales for on-site drainage where

needed. New catch basins will be added to address problematic flooding and standing water. 

The Project will upgrade and modify traffic signals within the 3. 2 -mile corridor. Equipment that
is past its service life will be replaced. Equipment including 12 -inch signal indications, mast arm
poles, ADA compliant push buttons, damaged traffic signs, signal poles shall be replaced, and

protected left turns are to be added to increase driver visibility and improve the level of safety that
is provided to drivers along the corridor. All existing signalized intersections will receive new 2070
signal controllers that will accommodate ethernet based communications back to The City of Long
Beach Traffic Management Center (TMC) in the new downtown Civic Center. 

A fiber optic cable and communications system and related equipment will be designed and

constructed that that will help achieve the Intelligent Transportation Systems ( ITS) related signal

and communications goals. Fiber optic cable installation along the entire length of the corridor
will interconnect each traffic signal and accommodate traffic signal, CMS and Closed -Circuit

Television (CCTV) communications to the City' s Traffic Management Center (TMC). All of the

traffic signal -related equipment upgrades, when coupled with the fiber -based ITS infrastructure, 

will help traffic flow more efficiently and improve the level of safety for all who traverse the Artesia
Boulevard corridor. 

Another key aspect of the Project involves the installation of important ITS components. CCTV
cameras will be installed at 7 critical intersections along the corridor. The cameras will assist
Traffic Engineering staff to monitor live traffic conditions throughout the corridor. Furthermore, 
the Project plans to install a pair of Changeable Message Signs ( CMS). The CMS installation will

provide directional guidance to motorists and enable the presentation of real-time dynamic

messages that will improve traffic flow and improve the level of safety along the entire corridor. 
During periods ofrecurring congestion (planned or unplanned) that occur on SR -91 and/ or I-710, 
un -informed drivers have been known to utilize Artesia Boulevard as their major alternate route. 

The CMS will help to direct motorists on and off the Artesia Boulevard arterial in an efficient
manner. 

The Project will also upgrade/ convert all street lighting to modern energy efficient LED fixtures. 
Improved lighting levels will enhance safety, discourage crime and urban blight while helping to
encourage overall walkability of the entire corridor. 

The Project incorporates Active Transportation ( AT) improvements that enhance bicycle and

pedestrian facilities. The narrowing ofthe center median islands will provide width in the roadway
to design and construct a Class IV protected bike lane throughout the corridor. This will

accommodate adequate separation of vehicular traffic from bicycles and pedestrians. 

Several important pedestrian convenience and beautification components related to enhancing
and improving the walkability of the corridor will be installed. The Project will install continental
crosswalks, limit lines in advance ofcrosswalks, and audible pedestrian push buttons at signalized
locations, all of which will enhance the pedestrian experience throughout the corridor. 

03.01. 19 Measure M Funding Agreement — MSP

Page 2 of 6 Attachment C — Scope of Work



FTIP #: I AF9130 & I AF7316 Project#: CFP# 9130 & F7316/ MR# 315. 70

Funding Agreement#: 920000000MR31570

The Project will involve upgrading the transit facilities within the corridor. Transit improvements
will occur at most Metro and Long Beach Transit intersection stops that will include improved
bus shelters at 18 locations and the construction ofbulb -outs 20 intersections. The original scope
identified 16 locations for bus shelters and 5 locations for bulb -outs; however, based on further

design development and coordination with LB Transit, the number of shelters and intersections

to be improved for pedestrian safety have increased. Transit signal priority (TSP) technology will
be implemented with upgraded traffic signal coordination timing leveraging signal system
communications that are part of the Project. Continued coordination is required with Metro' s

Highway ITS Department and LBTransit for the future development and implementation of
TSP. Furthermore, two new bus stops will be established on the corridor, with one being near
the college entrance. The original scope had identified a new bus stop location near the I- 710
ramps; however, based on coordination meetings with LBTransit, the location is not ideal. 

Once fully constructed, the Project will bring together safety and operational improvements, along
with complete streets components, to realize a true complete streets project. Improvements will

enhance safety, capacity, and operational efficiency for all modes of travel. 

INDIVIDUAL PROJECT SCOPE AND BUDGET REQUIREMENTS: 

Artesia Corridor ATCS Enhancement Project — F7316

Artesia ConidorATCS Enhancement Funding Budget

Prop C 25% - CALL FOR PROJECTS of Budget

LACMTA MATCH — Design and Construction 1, 827,037 60% 

Grantee/ Sponsor Match — Design and Construction 1, 218,025 40% 

Total 3, 045, 062 100% 

Artesia Comdor A TCS Enhancement Scope ofWork

The scope of work includes ITS components like upgrading traffic signals along the corridor
between Long Beach Boulevard and Downey Avenue to advance traffic controllers to connect with
the Adaptive Traffic Control System ( ATOS). Closed Circuit Television cameras ( CCTV) will be

installed at seven intersections along with four changeable message signs on Artesia Boulevard. 
New traffic signal will be installed near the college entrance, west of Gale, in Compton. A Class

IV bike lane in both directions from Atlantic Avenue to Susana Road will be installed which will
also include dedicated use lane markings, legends, crosswalks, and signs. Pedestrian

improvements will be furnished all at pedestrian crossing locations along Artesia Boulevard. Fiber
optic cable and other communication devices will be installed to close existing gaps. The

installation of fiber optic cable along the entire length of the corridor will assure that all signals
are connected to each other and the traffic management center (TMC). 

03. 01. 19 Measure M Funding Agreement — M S P

Page 3 of 6 Attachment C — Scope of Work



FTIP #: LAF9130 & LAF7316

Artesia Great Boulevard — F9130

Artesia Great Boulevard Funding Budget

Project#: CFP# 9130 & F7316/ MR# 315. 70

Funding Agreement#: 920000000MR31570

Prop C 25% - CALL FOR PROJECTS of Budget

LACMTA MATCH — Design and Construction 4,700,081 65. 3% 

Grantee/ Sponsor Match — Design and Construction 2498,000 34.7% 

Total 7, 198,081 100% 

Artesia Great Boulevard Scope ofWork

The scope of work will include street lighting, pedestrian beautification components, active

transportation and transit facilities improvements. Geometrical roadway changes would narrow
the existing medians for the accommodation of new roadway geometrics that will enhance
capacity and operational improvements. The narrowing of the center median islands will provide
width in the roadway to design and construct a Class IV bike lane throughout the corridor. This
will accommodate adequate separation of vehicular traffic from bicycles and pedestrians. 

Intersections will be modified with bulb -outs that will provide additional safety by shortening the
crossing distance for pedestrians. The construction of bulb -outs will also improve signal timing
by shortening pedestrian crossing distances and reducing signal cycle lengths. Traffic signals will
be improved with countdown pedestrian heads and audible signals at 11 intersections. Additional
hardscape work will include the design and constructions of new bulb -outs with bio swales for
on-site drainage where needed. Center medians will be upgraded with new drought -tolerant

landscaping and irrigations systems to improve overall aesthetics on the corridor. Street furniture
will be installed along the corridor. Transit stops will be improved with enhanced bus shelters at
18 transit stops. The original scope had identified 16; however, based on further engineering and
coordination, 18 locations were identified. 

Artesia Boulevard — MR315. 70

Artesia Boulevard Funding Budget

Measure R of Budget

LACMTA MATCH — Design and Construction 11, 327,000 100% 

Grantee/ Sponsor Match — Design and Construction 0 0% 

Total 11, 327,000 100% 

The scope of work include operational improvements to reduce congestion along Artesia
Boulevard and to improve speed and reliability for general purpose traffic flow by adding new
signals and signal updates and channelization, signing, striping and pavement that improves
traffic flow in an existing State Highway corridor by reducing congestion and operation
deficiencies at spot locations that do not significantly expand the design capacity of the system
and are intended to address recurrent congestion. The project will conduct the preliminary
engineering and environmental document, design and construction phases. 

03. 01. 19 Measure M Funding Agreement — M S P

Page 4 of 6 Attachment C — Scope ofWork



5

O
M

0
d
z

w

0 Ro

m00o

V O' 

0

a
n
O

1 n
ro O

o' rn d

r
C

o 0 ("
D

rb

Ivo

t 

n
o I

H

V
O

a

vv I

Q O
O

8 O

nn

ao,Q
N N

O

V
O

V
n

n 

to

000 000 b

d, 

En

O 00 00

cONi, o Nj O

O

N 6A 6A
FJ V W N

O oo vi
NJ

v

00
O
C 

O
O

O
M

0
d
z

w

0 Ro



TIP #. LAF9130 & LAF7316

PROJECT DETAILED SCHEDULE: 

Project#: CFPR9130 & F7316/ MRk315.70

Funding Agreements: 920000000MR31570

Mllmmnes Begin Hod Dmidon

Environmental Documentation 1/ 6/ 2020 8 1 2020 7

Plans, Specifications, and Estimates 1 19 2021 2 28 2022 13

Advertise for Construction 4 15 2022 6/ 30/ 2022 4

Construction 7/ 112022 1 1 2024 18

Project Completion 1/ l/ 2024 3/ 31/ 2024 3

PROJECT MAP: 

O
mw

h n'. WPROVEMF NOT SIgNN ON MINT
Pu4ti

Ib
4yy

Swr Mnw 

wr N

03.01. 19

Page 6 of Attachment C— Scope ofWork



Attachment E- 2

Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority
2021 Federal Transportation Improvement Program ($000) 

IT' D LAF7316 hiplancienting Agency Long Beach, City of

Radial akltlm: NOEMN CORRIDOR ATL$ ENH.WCEMEM PROJECT: ( 1) Gppe Mail signal AMU Mkala Bl SCAG RTP F' aI t I IT$ nt
OMxem LotpB1,9a100umry AvbmnnMMN IdpWOTrallc Lm4d S} Nem (ATCB). c) InNIsCCTawnd CMS PMRealWI N. YESMMNY. ry-( 59 YESIA18
mN B ( 3) Inelxle MN[ pcaable anddI mnnM elpnelaloox SMxand tlallk managemes omler DRAC). Email'. kMndlry® bnpMeNpw

4) Tmo YeR 9ge i, f mplon OB lnsWils Claee 11 dike lam In Win divenicnetram AJan4c Avlo Swana Rd. ( 5) L&N -SGROUPYCon". 
PMaaOM lmpmwmwda, 

M Cakpory, TCM Gambia

Sy LmlNxy III Pwlmlk: Real PNee'. EMIMAMMIAa. Speffical and ENimaba( PS4E) Comem, Um UOKU22

Wx Y EW'.a Lew/ Prop'. 4I BAR, lnlepnle Meda Blvd. An Ne ATC S evNem, Mail'. BOND C* Dc, CvkTEGORILAL-YE)(ElwPT- 07sOMd20

mass OCM and CAnmAW Meaupa Signs, eN Ewyde, 

TW Rek: TiffiCa c will and And " Nl BB18SMAMETEv was IN R, Uea: Lae Mpem Ung Sud-Aree. SuGRepbl: Clent' Cases
Swm-SMMMa BOB

CTIPS IO'. CAN. PPNO: 

Program Code : IT8G2- SIGNAL SYNCHROINHMTION BAR Led

PHASE PRIOR Mrfl 21122 22/23 2124 2025 2580 BEYOND PROG TOTLL

cnY- Cb Furs PE W m

RW $ 0 $ a

CON INDIA $ 1, 131

Rvu P W

CON P1. _ _ 0.700

RITAL R: PII ATLL PY: P MALOON: R TOTAL PROGRAAMED:$ 3, wS

CMIgn n:WHWULECEIAY TOWPPpdL 1131045

Page 1 TMltlry, all S. M22



Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority
AnacnmeRt P -z

2021 Federal Transportation Improvement Program ($000) 

W DnvW3on: EwnunNg IGibbs Se. n for Mwulnoe. Cbmeop In Dong Sri-ungMlwlaM me Cq ŝ n" 
SCAR RTP=#, 1olW7
StuNVA

pMXEmEm RenaxM. MgmWoreml mdes roundabout, bus Lotbr uMyg& aMNMuL MLiivuC au+fMrsng, O CWf II NXe PMeTmJ GY lGNIS)3W2gt0
Wine 0 Mbn

LS: N LSGROOW: 

CmbinYy Ce4gxy TCM Covrwi N

yeYm: latel HAy Rossi PpeYWe: CYIfM: Ptleee: EnOlneenn01e11, S!"' A" t S ang ENmeles BEW) Cnmpkti4l pNOSGIL021

Lsle/ Esti LeetPrtq:Olmgv Ceae: Mlal:e mcOilMyMmmaulwnWllelnvN Ar BasM: SCPB Enn1Dx'. CATEGORCNLLYEXEMPT- WA)=( o

f NMmMI

Owd: TMCKKLK TN MNAM: Haves n ba: Vaa'. Lw MO& esLong 6ublvee'. SubRN)' n: Casuistry Cities
00 ee. m. snm. nx Roc

CTIPs IO'. BAN. PEND: 

Prtpan CEng: HCRU-& CYCLE 6 PEOESTRPIN FACILRIE& NEA1 SW La: 

PHASE PRIOR 30121 21D2 = 3 = 4 2@5 0586 BEYOND PROD TOTAL

CIIT. CpFulb EE Rio f... 1250

RW _.. 1
IN

CON s2.M atm; 

RWCON

RW

NTKPE i

Ymi Mbpb¢Mtln

M p

N1W 31] W

MIA emront

M ED ED

m p x,112 NOW,112

INCREASE TOBII ProIed COel $ 13, 525

Pate i TueMay, Apm 12, 022


